I

. = Noida
=== Toll Bridge Co. Ltd.

AL

August 09, 2019

The General Manager Mr. K Hari

Corporate Relations Department Listing Department

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

1*' Floor, New Trading Ring Exchange Plaza, 5™ Floor

Rotunda Building, P J Towers Plot No. C/1, G Block

Dalal Street, Fort Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai — 400 001 Mumbai — 400 051

Scrip Code No. 532481 Scrip Code No. NOIDA TOLL EQ
Sub Qutcome of the Board Meeting

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures
Requirement) Regulation, 2015, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the
Company at its meeting held today i.e. August 09, 2019, inter-alia, considered and approved:

1. Un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter
ended June 30, 2019 along with limited review report thereon:

Please find enclosed Un-audited standalone and consolidated financial results along with limited
review report for quarter ended June 30, 2019.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Sincerely

%g.%/f

Gagan Singhal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a

Corporate Off: Toll Plaza, DND Flyway, Noida-201 301, U.P. India Phone: 0120 2516495
Regd. Off: Toll Plaza, Mayur Vihar Link Road, New Delhi - 110091, INDIA

Website: www.ntbcl.com Email: ntbcl@ntbcl.com CIN: L45101DL1996PLC31577


http://www.ntbcl.com/
mailto:ntbcl@ntbcl.com




Noida
== Toll Bridge Co. Ltd.

(\{{|

(e
UI({

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(Rs. in Lacs)
SiNo. Particulars Standalone Consolidated
Quarter ended i Year ended Quarter ended Year ended
30.06.2019 l 31.03.2019 30062018 | 31.03.2019 30.06.2019 | 31.03.2019 | 30.06.2018 | 31.03.2019
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited Audited
()] @ 3) (4) (5) (8) [&2) () (9) 110
i Revenyue from coeratons 61386 563 57 45023 2036 37 61966 563 56 450 23 2.036 37
Crer income 415 18 43 883 33 46 670 22 €8 § 66 3199
Total income 624.01 58202 469.06 207483 626.55 586 24 466.89 |  2,068.35
u Tola Expenature |
Ooeratng expenses 423 13] 238 30 518 43 1.757 91 39574 365 17 439 B4 1.538.16
Emoioyes benefits expensa 1968 2243 3024 9520 4782 5040 8993 26962
Fmance costy 20968 197 28 185 €9 803 09 20968 197 26 1686 29 883.10
|Cecrecation anc amortiation erpense 1.1838 18 S78 71 1.080 §1 4324 31 1,188 8% 979 45 108204 4,328 51
[Omrer expenses 11041 25142 127 02 €93 11 13160 26223 136 42 72172
| Total Expenditure 1,857.38 1,848 17 1,84228 7.67362] 1,874.77] 1,85451] 193452 7.661.11
m Profit for the year before taxation (1,333.37) (1,266.15) (1.473.23) (5.598.79)| (1.348.21)| (1,268.27)| (1.467.63) (5,592.75)
v Tax Expense:
(1) Currert Tax 1305 g 1305
(2) Tares pad for earisr yaar N (50 61) (50 61)
(3) Dafarras Tax 7108 (685 67) (1,85521) 7108 (68567)] (1,95521)
Total Tax - 7108 (67262) (2.005.82) B 71.08 (672.62)|  (2.005.82)
v Profit for the year after tax (1.333.37) (1.337.23) (800 61) (3.59297)| (1,348.21)] (1,339.35)) (79501 (3,586.93)
Vi Other Comprehensive Income
Usrealised gaim on Investrent .
Actiana (ga r)fioss in resoect of Cefined bene®t Dlan (2 54) (£ 68 (C 68) (3.36) (171) (574) (149) (6 84)|
Total Other comprehensive Income (0.84) (4.68) (0.63) (3.36) (1.71) (5.74) (1.49) (5.84)
vil Total Comprehensive income for the year |1.334.1‘|}i (1,341.91) (801.29) (3,596.33)] (1,349.92)| (1,345.09) (796.50) (3,5931.77)
vin Pac-up egury shate captal
(Face Vaiue Rs 10) 18€13.50 18619 5C 18618 50 1861950 1861950| 1861950 1861950 18619 50
Eaming Per Shae
Basc @72) ©72) (0.43) (183) 072 {072 (0 43) (193)
Dusted (0.72) 072} (0.43) (1.83) (072) (@72 043 (193)
Notes:
1 The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audn Communee and 2oproved by the Board of Directors 2t a meeting held on August 09, 2019
2 The Company has adopted IND AS 116 "Leases” effective Apnl 1.2019, a5 notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide Comp (Indian Accounting Standard), A d
Rules 2019, using the modified retrospective method  Accordingly, comparatives for the guaners ended June 30.2018 and March 31,2019 and vear ended March 31,2019 have not been
rerospecavely adjusied The effect of thrs adopton 1s not matenal on the profit foc the penod and eammg per share
3 The Hon'ble High Court of Allzhzbad had, vide its Judgement dated October 26, 2016, on a Public Interest Liigation (challenging the validity of the Concession Agreement and seeking the

Concession Agreemers 1o be guashed) has drrected the Company o stop collecting the user fee holding the two specific proviscons relating to levy and collection of fice to be inoperanive but

refused 10 quash the Concession Agreement Conseguenty. collecuon of user fee from the users of the Nowda-Delhu Toll Road has been suspended from October 26, 2016, pursuant to which
an appeal has been filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Count of India, seekinz an mienm stav on the sa:d Judgment

=1 order and, though demying the mtenm stay, sought asmistance of CAG to venfy whether the Total Cost of the Project in
Company The CAG kas submized its report to the Honble Supreme Court, which at a heanng on September 14, 2018

0= November 11,2016, the Hon 'ble Supreme Court issued its ¢
terms of the Concession Agreement had been recoverad of not by
red bv CAG be kep? in 2 sealed cover

directed that the Report submut

The SLP 15 5!l pencing for final adjudweat:on n the Hon'ble Supreme Cot The Company has also not:fied NOIDA that the Judgement of the Hon'ble Allahabad H:gh Court, read with the

imienm ordes of the Hon 'ble Supreme Court of India coastnu h n law” under the Concession Agreement and submitted a detaled proposal for modificanon of the Concession
greement, 50 as 10 place the Corpany i subsannally the same legal, commercial and economic position as it was pnos 1o the sud Change in Law Since NOIDA did not act on the

proposal. the Company had sent 2 notice of arbiranon 1o NOIDA

The Arbaral Trbura! has been consituted and both the Company 208 NOIDA have submmted therr clarms and counter clams Further, NOIDA had filed an application under Section 16 on

e buna! wide order cated August 10, 2018

NOIDA had filed an apphicanon e Delty High Conrt, under Section 3 Ilerging the Arbitral Tnbural order dated 10 August 2018, which

has been disposed o by the H:gh Court on Jancary 31 2019, wathout 2y relief 1o NOIDA NOIDA kas also filed an application for directions before the Hon 'ble Supreme Count

secimg & wn on wroriral proceedings On Apni 12,2019 the Honble Supreme Count directed 2 sizy on arbitral proceedings

1a-nabilty of the arharaion proceedmgzs winch was reectad by the Arbrral Tn

Based on lega! opin:on 2nd the Board of Drreciors relance on the provisons of the Concession Agreement (relating to compensation and other recourses), the Company 15 confident that the
underiying valoe of the intangibic and other 2ss¢ls e not impared

The Compeny continues 1o fulfi! s obligatons 23 per the Conoess:on Agreement including mamtenance of Project Assets

Corporate Off.: Toll Plaza, DND Flyway,Maida-201 301. U.P. INDIA Phone : 0120-2516495
Regd. Off.: Toll Plaza, Mayur Vihar Link Road, New Delhi - 110091, INDIA

Website : wwrw.ntbd.com  Email: ntbcl@ntbcl.com  CIN:L45101DL1996PLC315772

Scanned by CamScanner



4 The Company has recenved an order from CIT(A) an April 25, 2018 and pursuant to the CIT (A) order, the AO has also passed consequential orders in respect of AYs 2006-07 10 2014-15
gving elTevt to the CIT (AYs appellate orders and has enhanced the tax demand by Rs 10,893 30 crores The enhancement of the demand was pnmarily on account of valuation of land The
Company has filed an appeal along with the stay application with Income Tax Appellate Tribunal (ITAT) The matter was heard by ITAT on December 19,2018, January 2, 2019 and at the last
heanng on February 6, 2019 the ITAT based on NCLAT order dated October 15,2018 granting a motatorium on all creditors actions against IL&FS as well as of its group companies
meluding NTBCL, adjourned the matter sine die with directions ta maintain status quo
During November 2018 CIT(A), Noida has passed the penalty order for A'Y 2006-07 to 2014-15 and based on which the Assessing Officer Delhi has imposed a penalty amounting 10 Rs
10893 30 crores duning December 2018 The Company has filed an appeal along with the stay application with [TAT on January 11, 2019 The matter was heard by ITAT on March 29,2019
and May 03,2019, ITAT adjourned the matter sine die with directions o maintain status qua

5 The Company has not made payment of manthly interest and quarterly repayment on account of Secured Term Loan (“Facility”) from ICICI Bank Limted for the period May, 2018 10 June,
2019 The total outstanding amount upto June 10, 201915 Rs 51 51 crores 1 ¢ Rs 6 51 crores on account of interest and the balance amount of Rs 45 Crs towards pnincipal re-payment The
Company has received several notices from ICICI Bank, including the notice dated September 27, 2018 for loan recall and notice of acceleration of the facility
Further in an appeal files by the Union of India (acting through the ministry of Corporate AfTairs) and Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services (IL&FS), the National Company Law

Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) has passed an intenim order October 15, 2018 granting a moratorium on all creditor actions against ILEFS as well as of its group compantes including NTBCL

6 On Scptember 28, 2018 a writ of demand was served by NOIDA on the Company for an amount of Rs 3 69 crores in relation to revenue from advertising on Noida side of DND Flyway The
Company has requested NOIDA to keep the wit of demand n abeyance since the matter has been refered to Arbitration by NOIDA and further no action can be taken against the Company
due to the moratorum granted i view of NCLAT order dated October 15, 2018
Duning December 2018 and Apnil 2019, the Company has received an addinonal demand of Rs 2 34 crores and Rs 2 42 crores towards arrear of license fee The Company has requested
NOIDA 10 keep demand in abeyance since the matter has been referred to Arbitration by NOIDA

7 The Company had only one b segment and therefore reporting of segment wise information 1s not applicable

8 The figures for the quarter ended March 31,2019 are the balancing figures between Audited figures in respect of the full financial year and unaudited year to date figure upto December
31,2018

9 Previous penod figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary

As per our soparate report of even dale attached
For N.M.Raljl & Co For If of the Boars-ekatreciors
Chartered Accountants 5’
—Z T A -

C.S. Rajan
Director

DIN 00126063
Place: Mumbai
Date: August 09, 2019

(M. No. 039434 )
Place: Mumbal
Date: August 09, 2019

Pagelof1

g b I

Scanned by CamScanner



R BRI w""Wnonononnnnn"7"""""r—

| N. M. RALJI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Universal Insurance Building,
Pherozeshah Mehta Road,

Mumbai-400 001, INDIA
Telephone: 2287 0068
22873463

E-mail : nmr.ho@nmraiji.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of tho SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors of
Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial
results of Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended
June 30, 2019 ("the Statement"), together with the relevant notes thereon (the
“Statement”). This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's
Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared
pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the “Listing Regulations,
2015') as amended and read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated
March 29, 2019 (“the Circular’). The Statement has been prepared in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting
Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report

on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This
Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance
as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.

3. A review of interim financials is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other
review procedures A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the
Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
We have not performed an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Scanned by CamScanner



N. M. RALJI & CO.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects
in accordance with Ind AS and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and
has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of
the Listing Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter

5.  We draw attention to the following:

(@) Note No. 3 to the Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results in which,
pending the outcome of the Company's appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court
against the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad stalling the levy and collection
of toll fee, based on a legal opinion, the Board has placed reliance on the provisions of
the Concession Agreement relating to compensation and other recourses and taken a
stand that the underlying value of the intangible and other assets is not impaired.

(b) Note No 4 to the Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results, which relates
to income tax demands aggregating Rs. 10,893.30 crores, raised on the Company, for
the Assessment Years 2006-2007 to 2014-2015 and also an equivalent amount of
penalty for the said Assessment Years, together resulting in a total demand of
Rs.21,786.60 crores. The Management of the Company is of the view that both
demands are devoid of any justification or merit and that the Company is confident of
getting a favourable decision. Consequently, the Company has not made any provision
in its Unaudited Standalone Financial Results.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For N. M. Raiji & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Reg.No.:108296W

Vindy D. Balse
Partner
Membership No.: 039434

UDIN: 19039434AAAACY5333

Place: Mumbai

Date: August 9, 2019

Scanned by CamScanner



N. M. RALJI & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Universal Insurance Building,
Pherozeshah Mehta Road,
Mumbai-400 001, INDIA
Telephone: 22870068
2287 3463

E-mail : nmr.ho@nmraiji.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to

The Board of Directors of

Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of Noida Toll Bridge Company Limited ("the Parent”) and its subsidiary (the
Parent and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended 30
June 2019 ("the Statement") together with the relevant notes thereon. This Statement
which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's
Board of Directors, and has been prepared pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities
and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 (the “Listing Regulations, 2015') as amended and read with SEBI
Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 (‘the Circular”). The
Statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting"
("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in

India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This

Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as

to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.

el

Scanned by CamScanner




N. M. RAIJI & CO.

3. A review of interim financials is limited primarily to inquiries of company's personnel
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review
procedures A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance
with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013
and conseduently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit.

Accardingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3
above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting policies generally accepted in India, has not
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the
Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material

misstatement.

5. The Statement includes the results of the subsidiary ITNL Toll Management Services
Limited.

6. We did not review the interim financial information of the subsidiary included in the
Statement, whose interim financial information reflect total revenues of Rs. 65,55,795/-,
total net loss after tax of Rs.14,84,673/- and total comprehensive income of (Rs.
15,71,704/-) for the quarter ended 30 June 2019, as considered in the Consolidated
Unaudited Financial Results. These interim financial information have been reviewed by
other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our
conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures
included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the other auditor and
the procedures perfermed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not medified in respect of the above matter.

Scanned by CamScanner



N. M. RALJI & CO.

Emphasis of Matter

7. We draw attention to the following:

(@) Note No. 3 to the Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results in which,
pending the outcome of the Company's appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court
against the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad stalling the levy and
collection of toll fee, based on a legal opinion, the Board has placed reliance on the
provisions of the Concession Agreement relating to compensation and other
recourses and taken a stand that the underlying value of the intangible and other

assets is not impaired.

(b) Note No 4 to the Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results, which
relates to income tax demands aggregating Rs. 10,893.30 crores, raised on the
Company, for the Assessment Years 2006-2007 to 2014-2015 and also an
equivalent amount of penalty for the said Assessment Years, together resulting in a
total demand of Rs.21,786.60 crores. The Management of the Company is of the
view that both demands are devoid of any justification or merit and that the
Company is confident of getting a favourable decision. Consequently, the Company
has not made any provision in its Unaudited Consolidated financial statements.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matters.

For N. M. Raiji & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Reg.No.:108296W

Vindy D. Balse
Partner
Membership No.: 039434

UDIN: 19038434AAAACZ3312

Place: Mumbai

Date: August9, 2019

Scanned by CamScanner



